RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

1

Contents

   Page

Section  1 Group 2

 1.1 Income statement 2

 1.2 Balance sheet 11

 1.3 Funding and liquidity 16

 1.4 Capital and RWAs 17

 1.5 Return on equity and earnings per share 20

Section  2 Divisions 23

 2.1 UK Retail 23

 2.2 UK Corporate 26

 2.3 Wealth 29

 2.4 Global Transaction Services 31

 2.5 Ulster Bank 33

 2.6 US Retail & Commercial (£ Sterling) 36

 2.7 US Retail & Commercial (US Dollar) 39

 2.8 Global Banking & Markets 42

 2.9 RBS Insurance 45

 2.10 Central Items 48

 2.11 Non-Core 49

 2.12 Allocation methodology for indirect costs 57

Section 1 – Group
Section 1.1 – Income statement

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

2

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 15,764 3,538 3,322 3,261 3,446 13,567 3,534 3,684 3,404

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium
  income) (2,106) 2,745 2,458 3,015 2,516 10,734 4,300 3,201 3,224

Insurance net premium income 5,709 1,356 1,301 1,301 1,308 5,266 1,289 1,278 1,289

Non-interest income 3,603 4,101 3,759 4,316 3,824 16,000 5,589 4,479 4,513

Total income 19,367 7,639 7,081 7,577 7,270 29,567 9,123 8,163 7,917

Operating expenses (16,188) (4,667) (4,066) (4,195) (4,473) (17,401) (4,430) (4,103) (4,096)

Profit before other operating charges 3,179 2,972 3,015 3,382 2,797 12,166 4,693 4,060 3,821

Insurance net claims (3,917) (966) (925) (1,145) (1,321) (4,357) (1,136) (1,323) (1,142)

Operating (loss)/profit before impairment losses (738) 2,006 2,090 2,237 1,476 7,809 3,557 2,737 2,679

Impairment losses (7,432) (2,858) (4,663) (3,279) (3,099) (13,899) (2,675) (2,487) (1,953)

Operating (loss)/profit before fair value of own debt (8,170) (852) (2,573) (1,042) (1,623) (6,090) 882 250 726
Fair value of own debt 1,232 1,031 (960) (483) 270 (142) (169) 619 (858)

Operating (loss)/profit (6,938) 179 (3,533) (1,525) (1,353) (6,232) 713 869 (132)

Non-operating items (1,358) (223) 3,592 (552) 1,487 4,304 (734) 288 (1,247)

(Loss)/profit before tax (8,296) (44) 59 (2,077) 134 (1,928) (21) 1,157 (1,379)

Tax credit/(charge) 1,280 (228) 640 576 (649) 339 (106) (825) 261

(Loss)/profit from continuing operations (7,016) (272) 699 (1,501) (515) (1,589) (127) 332 (1,118)

(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations, net of tax (86) (45) (13) (7) (7) (72) (4) (26) 2

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

3

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

(Loss)/profit for the period (7,102) (317) 686 (1,508) (522) (1,661) (131) 306 (1,116)

Minority interests (412) (471) (83) (47) (47) (648) (12) (30) (30)

Preference share and other dividends (596) (114) (432) (245) (144) (935) (105) (19) -

(Loss)/profit attributable to ordinary and B shareholders
  before write-down of goodwill and other intangible
  assets (8,110) (902) 171 (1,800) (713) (3,244) (248) 257 (1,146)
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets, net
  of tax (16,196) - (311) -  (52) (363) - - -

(Loss)/profit attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (24,306) (902) (140) (1,800) (765) (3,607) (248) 257 (1,146)

For analysis of earnings per share and return on equity refer to section 1.5.

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

4

Net interest income
 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Loans and advances to customers 34,968 5,916 6,011 4,628 4,790 21,345 4,702 4,749 4,720

Loans and advances to banks 2,236 227 253 196 154 830 139 132 153
Debt securities 4,577 1,298 944 873 1,034 4,149 855 1,003 702

Interest receivable 41,781 7,441 7,208 5,697 5,978 26,324 5,696 5,884 5,575

Customer accounts 13,117 1,393 1,337 962 945 4,637 880 954 961
Deposits by banks 6,137 1,054 717 574 507 2,852 297 418 328
Debt securities in issue  9,168 1,313 1,674 785 712 4,484 854 824 733
Subordinated liabilities 1,769 428 304 263 297 1,292 200 60 175
Internal funding of trading businesses (4,174) (285) (146) (148) 71 (508) (69) (56) (26)

Interest payable 26,017 3,903 3,886 2,436 2,532 12,757 2,162 2,200 2,171

Net interest income 15,764 3,538 3,322 3,261 3,446 13,567 3,534 3,684 3,404

Net interest margin

- Group 2.08% 1.78% 1.70% 1.75% 1.83% 1.76% 1.92% 2.03% 2.05%

- Core

  - Retail & Commercial 3.00% 2.70% 2.92% 2.91% 3.04% 2.89% 2.97% 3.11% 3.23%

  - Global Banking & Markets 1.34% 2.02% 1.48% 1.08% 0.89% 1.38% 1.11% 1.01% 1.14%

- Non-Core 0.87% 0.61% 0.45% 0.55% 1.17% 0.69% 1.25% 1.22% 1.05%

Average interest earning assets 738,093 781,381 770,177 729,822 730,764 753,036 717,900 704,262 676,290

Average yields, spreads and margins of the
  banking business
Gross yield on interest-earning assets of banking
  business 5.72 3.85 3.72 3.13 3.28 3.50 3.13 3.34 3.32
Cost of interest-bearing liabilities of banking
  business (3.88) (2.35) (2.26) (1.52) (1.63) (1.95) (1.38) (1.50) (1.45)

Interest spread of banking business 1.84 1.50 1.46 1.61 1.65 1.55 1.75 1.84 1.87

Benefit from interest-free funds 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.18

Net interest margin of banking business 2.08 1.78 1.70 1.75 1.83 1.76 1.92 2.03 2.05

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

5

Non-interest income

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fees and commissions receivable 8,845 2,276 2,190 1,919 2,353 8,738 2,051 2,046 2,044

Fees and commissions payable

- banking (2,010) (562) (529) (450) (810) (2,351) (466) (541) (493)

- insurance related (401) (129) (131) (95) (84) (439) (106) (38) (118)

Net fees and commissions 6,434 1,585 1,530 1,374 1,459 5,948 1,479 1,467 1,433

Foreign exchange 1,927 852 807 108 572 2,339 452 375 442

Interest rate 1,174 1,720 1,137 1,460 (386) 3,931 960 202 866

Credit  (12,446) (1,736) (1,815) (591) 188 (3,954) 465 598 (95)

Other 261 534 413 320 416 1,683 348 327 219

Income from trading activities (9,084) 1,370 542 1,297 790 3,999 2,225 1,502 1,432

Operating lease and other rental income 1,469 337 325 320 341 1,323 343 344 338
Changes in the fair value of securities and other
  financial assets and liabilities (1,364) (383) 326 45 54 42 14 (165) 22

Changes in the fair value of investment properties (86) (4) (143) (6) 36 (117) (3) (105) (4)

Profit/(loss) on sale of securities 113 (114) (59) 26 92 (55) 147 5 390

Profit on sale of property, plant and
  equipment 177 14 11 2 13 40 9 3 9

Profit/(loss) on sale of subsidiaries and associates 501 9 (20) (8) (38) (57) - - (111)

Life business (losses)/profits (52) (24) 48 108 24 156 35 (23) 49

Dividend income 275 14 24 18 17 73 20 21 17

Share of profits less losses of associated entities 10 (7) (47) (13) (83) (150) 14 17 -

Other income (499) (52) (79) (148) (189) (468) 17 135 (351)

Other operating income 544 (210) 386 344 267 787 596 232 359
Non-interest income (excluding insurance net
  premium income) (2,106) 2,745 2,458 3,015 2,516 10,734 4,300 3,201 3,224
Insurance net premium income 5,709 1,356 1,301 1,301 1,308 5,266 1,289 1,278 1,289

Total non-interest income 3,603 4,101 3,759 4,316 3,824 16,000 5,589 4,479 4,513

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

6

Credit and other market losses

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Monoline exposures 3,093 1,645 7 106 734 2,387 - 139 (191)

CDPCs 615 198 371 276 111 957 32 56 15

Asset-backed products  4,778 376 151 (147) (102) 288 55 (97) (160)

Other credit exotics 947 537 (15) 46 (30) 558 (11) (47) 2

Equities 948 8 13 12 13 47 7 6 15
Leveraged finance 1,088 - - - - - - - -

Banking book hedges (1,642) 158 816 426 262 1,727 36 (147) 123

Other 268 (83) 51 55 91 188 140 183 54

Net credit and other market losses/(gains) 10,095 2,839 1,394 774 1,079 6,152 259 93 (142)

Note:
The net credit and other market losses shown above are included in the ‘Income from trading activities’ line of ‘Non-interest income’ within the Income statement.

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

7

Operating expenses

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating expenses
Staff costs
- wages, salaries and other staff costs 6,884 2,183 1,846 1,840 1,957 7,826 2,195 1,929 1,860
- social security costs 570 160 132 131 179 602 192 159 153
- pension costs 536 167 172 204 110 653 166 90 153

Premises and equipment 2,099 644 587 619 618 2,468 528 516 596

Other 4,267 1,046 915 943 1,075 3,979 935 974 869

Administrative expenses 14,356 4,200 3,652 3,737 3,939 15,528 4,016 3,668 3,631

Depreciation and amortisation 1,832 467 414 458 534 1,873 414 435 465

Operating expenses 16,188 4,667 4,066 4,195 4,473 17,401 4,430 4,103 4,096

General insurance 3,733 970 895 1,054 1,304 4,223 1,107 1,348 1,092

Bancassurance 184 (4) 30 91 17 134 29 (25) 50

Insurance net claims 3,917 966 925 1,145 1,321 4,357 1,136 1,323 1,142

Cost:income ratio 84% 61% 57% 55% 62% 59% 49% 50% 52%
Adjusted cost:income ratio (1) 105% 70% 66% 65% 75% 69% 55% 60% 60%

Staff costs as a % of total income 41% 33% 30% 29% 31% 31% 28% 27% 27%

Note:
(1) Adjusted cost:income ratio is based on total income and operating expenses and after netting insurance claims against income.

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

8

Impairment losses

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Division
UK Retail 1,019 354 470 404 451 1,679 387 300 251
UK Corporate 319 100 450 187 190 927 186 198 158
Wealth 16 6 16 1 10 33 4 7 1
Global Transaction Services 54 9 4 22 4 39 - 3 3
Ulster Bank 106 67 90 144 348 649 218 281 286
US Retail & Commercial 437 223 146 180 153 702 143 144 125

Retail & Commercial 1,951 759 1,176 938 1,156 4,029 938 933 824
Global Banking & Markets 522 269 (31) 272 130 640 32 164 (40)
RBS Insurance 42 5 1 2 - 8 - - -
Central items (19) (3) 1 1 2 1 1 - (2)

Core 2,496 1,030 1,147 1,213 1,288 4,678 971 1,097 782
Non-Core 4,936 1,828 3,516 2,066 1,811 9,221 1,704 1,390 1,171

Group impairment losses 7,432 2,858 4,663 3,279 3,099 13,899 2,675 2,487 1,953

Asset category
Loan impairment losses 6,478 2,276 4,520 3,262 3,032 13,090 2,602 2,479 1,908
Securities impairment losses 954 582 143 17 67 809 73 8 45

Group impairment losses 7,432 2,858 4,663 3,279 3,099 13,899 2,675 2,487 1,953

Loan impairment charge as a % of gross loans
  and advances (excluding reverse repurchase
  agreements) 0.9% 1.3% 3.0% 2.2% 2.1% 2.3% 1.8% 1.8% 1.4%

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

9

Non-operating items

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (443) (85) (55) (73) (59) (272) (65) (85) (123)
Integration and restructuring costs (1,357) (379) (355) (324) (228) (1,286) (168) (254) (311)
Gain on redemption of own debt - - 3,790 - - 3,790 - 553 -
Strategic disposals 442 241 212 (155) (166) 132 53 (411) 27
Bonus Tax - - - - (208) (208) (54) (15) (15)
Asset Protection Scheme credit default swap– fair
value changes - - - - - - (500) 500 (825)
Gains on pensions curtailment - - - - 2,148 2,148 - - -

 (1,358) (223) 3,592 (552) 1,487 4,304 (734) 288 (1,247)

Taxation
 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

(Loss)/profit before tax (8,296) (44) 59 (2,077) 134 (1,928) (21) 1,157 (1,379)

Expected tax credit/(charge) 2,364 12 (16) 582 (38) 540 6 (324) 386
Unrecognised timing differences (274) (89) 73  223 67 274 (52) 52  -
Other non-deductible items (371) (35) (38) (35) (400) (508) (31) (198) (77)
Non-taxable items:
- gain on redemption of own debt - - 692 - - 692 - 12 -
- other 491 83 93 27 208 411 2 62 37
Taxable foreign exchange movements (80) - 23 (9) (13) 1 - 7 (5)
Foreign profits taxed at other rates (271) (65) 18 (126) (159) (332) (128) (210) (56)
Reduction in deferred tax asset following change in
  the rate of UK corporation tax - - - - - -  - - (90)
Losses in period not recognised (942) (3) (181) (83) (448) (715) (83) (280) 9
Losses brought forward and utilised 11 (2) 25 6 65 94 8 3 (1)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods 352 (129) (49) (9) 69 (118) 172 51 58

Actual tax credit/(charge) 1,280 (228) 640 576 (649) 339 (106) (825) 261

Effective tax rate 15.4% nm nm 27.7% nm 17.6% nm 71.3% 18.9%

Section 1.1 – Income statement (continued)

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

10

Profit attributable to minority interests

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Trust preferred securities 65 30 15 2 (8) 39 10 - -
Investment in Bank of China 78 359 - - - 359 - - -
Sempra  164 79 65 35 55 234 - 20 26
RBS N.V. 91 2 - 2 - 4 - 1 (2)
Other 14 1 3 8 - 12 2 9 6

Profit attributable to minority interests 412 471 83 47 47 648 12 30 30

Profit attributable to preference shareholders and paid-in equity holders

 2008 2009 2010
 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Preference shareholders
Non-cumulative preference shares of US$0.01 293 114 65 100 63 342 105 - -
Non-cumulative preference shares of €0.01 183 - 57 81 63 201 - - -
Non-cumulative preference shares of £1
- issued to UK Financial Investments Limited - - 274 - - 274 - - -
- other 60 - - 61 - 61 - - -

Paid-in equity holders
Interest on securities classified as equity, net of tax 60 - 36 3 18 57 - 19 -

 596 114 432 245 144 935 105 19 -

Section 1.2 – Balance sheet

RBS Group – Q3 2010 Financial Supplement

11

Balance sheet

 2008 2009 2010
 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 11,830 20,384 34,302 36,567 51,548 42,008 29,591 61,416

Net loans and advances to banks 70,728 60,258 48,624 60,274 48,777 56,508 54,471 60,330

Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 58,771 44,828 35,076 37,190 35,097 43,019 47,663 48,407

Loans and advances to banks 129,499 105,086 83,700 97,464 83,874 99,527 102,134 108,737

Net loans and advances to customers 691,976 671,077 593,277 587,996 554,654 553,872 539,340 528,049